Date of enactment: April 9, 1994

**1993 Senate Bill 430** 

## Date of publication\*: April 22, 1994

AN ACT *to repeal* 20.245 (1) (d); and *to create* 20.245 (1) (d) and 44.095 of the statutes, **relating to:** a book on the experiences of the state's Vietnam war veterans, establishing a pilot electronic records program and making appropriations.

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 257

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

1993–94 1994–95

## 20.245 Historical society

- (1) Archives, research and Library Services
- (d) Pilot electronic records

program GPR A -0- 76,400

**SECTION 2.** 20.245 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

20.245 (1) (d) *Pilot electronic records program.* The amounts in the schedule for the pilot electronic records program under s. 44.095.

**SECTION 3.** 20.245 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SECTION 4. 44.095 of the statutes is created to read: 44.095 Pilot electronic records program. (1) In this section:

- (a) "Electronic record" means any record, as defined under s. 19.32 (2), that is maintained in an electronic format by a state agency.
- (b) "State agency" has the meaning given in s. 16.61 (2) (d).
- (2) The historical society shall create a pilot electronic records program. The historical society shall do all of the following:
- (a) Assist state agencies in planning archival management of their electronic records.

- (b) Examine and evaluate options for the protection, preservation and accessibility of electronic records of permanent historical value.
- (c) Develop procedures for the protection, preservation and accessibility of electronic records of permanent historical value.
- (d) Develop and periodically update a comprehensive plan for the protection, preservation and accessibility of electronic records of permanent historical value. The historical society shall submit the plan by June 30, 1995, and the plan updates annually thereafter until June 30, 1998, to the governor, the legislature under s. 13.172 (2), and the privacy advocate, the division of information technology services and the council on information technology in the department of administration.
- (3) This section does not apply after June 30, 1998. SECTION 5. Nonstatutory provisions; historical society. (1) PILOT ELECTRONIC RECORDS PROGRAM. The authorized FTE positions for the historical society are increased by 2.0 GPR project positions for the pilot elec-

## -2-

tronic records program for the period beginning on July 1, 1994, and ending on June 30, 1998, to be funded from the appropriation under section 20.245 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by this act.

(2) Voices of the Wisconsin Past series. The authorized FTE positions for the historical society, funded from the appropriation under section 20.245 (1) (a) of the statutes, are increased by 1.0 GPR project position for a 15-month period beginning not earlier than October 1, 1993, for purposes related to the preparation and production of a book on the experiences of the state's Vietnam war veterans as part of the historical society's Voices of the Wisconsin Past series.

SECTION 6. Appropriation changes; historical

## **1993 Senate Bill 430**

**society.** (1) Voices of the Wisconsin Past series. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the historical society under section 20.245 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1993, the dollar amount is increased by \$42,100 for fiscal year 1994–95 to fund the preparation and publication of a book on the experiences of the state's Vietnam war veterans as part of the historical society's Voices of the Wisconsin Past series.

**SECTION 7. Effective dates.** This act takes effect on July 1, 1994, except as follows:

(1) The repeal of section 20.245 (1) (d) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 1998.